
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 

 
************************************* 
      * 
ROBERT L. SCHULZ (New York), et al., * 
      * 
  Plaintiffs   * 
      * 
 v.     * Case No. 07-CV-0943 LEK/DRH 
      * 
STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,  * 
      * 
  Defendants   * 
      * 
************************************* 

 
MOTION TO DISMISS 

FILED BY THE STATE OF RHODE ISLAND 
 

 Now come Defendants, State of Rhode Island and A. Ralph Mollis, Secretary of 

State of Rhode Island (“Rhode Island,” “State” or “Defendants”) and, by and through 

counsel, the Department of the Attorney General for the State of Rhode Island, hereby 

move this Honorable Court to dismiss the Amended Verified Complaint (”Complaint”) 

filed by the Pro Se Plaintiffs in this civil action, Robert L. Schulz, et al. (“Plaintiffs”), 

pursuant to the following Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:   

• Rule 12(b)(2) – for lack of personal jurisdiction;   

• Rule 12(b)(3) – for improper venue;   

• Rule 12(b)(5) – for insufficiency of service of process; and  

• Rule 12(b)(6) – for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.   

In support hereof, Defendants file the accompanying Memorandum of Law, 

which incorporates by reference the dispositive memoranda filed by certain brother and 

sister states named as Defendants herein; and the requisite Notice of Motion to Dismiss. 
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 WHEREFORE, the Rhode Island Defendants respectfully request that the Motion 

to Dismiss be granted; that this civil action be denied and dismissed, with prejudice; that 

a Final Judgment be entered in this civil action; and such other and further relief as the     

interests of justice may require. 

  

      Respectfully submitted, 

DEFENDANTS 
 
State of Rhode Island and  
A. Ralph Mollis,                                
Secretary of State of  Rhode Island 
 
By their Attorney, 

 
PATRICK C. LYNCH 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

 
      /s/ Thomas A. Palombo 

____________________________ 
Thomas A. Palombo, Bar No. 4212 
Assistant Attorney General 
150 South Main Street 
Providence, RI 02903 
Tel: (401) 274-4400, Ext. 2296 

             Fax: (401) 222-2995 
      tpalombo@riag.ri.gov 
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CERTIFICATION 

 I hereby certify that I have filed the within Motion via the ECF filing system and 
caused a copy to be sent on this 13th day of December, 2007 to: 
  

/s/ Thomas A. Palombo
 _____________________________ 

 

Douglas A. Bahr  
dbahr@nd.gov  

Thomas J. Balistreri  
balistreritj@doj.state.wi.us  

Michael A. Barnhill  
mike.barnhill@alaska.gov  

Bruce J. Boivin  
bruce.boivin@oag.state.ny.us 

William P. Bryan , III 
bryanb@ag.state.la.us  

Charles J. Butler  
cbutler@oag.state.md.us  

Michael A. Casper  
michael.casper@doj.state.or.us 

Francine A. Chavez  
fchavez@ago.state.nm.us  

Robert W. Clark  
robert.clark@po.state.ct.us  

Richard N. Coglianese  
RCoglianese@ag.state.oh.us  

Dale A. Comer  
dale.comer@nebraska.gov  

Mark J. DiStefano  
mdistefano@atg.state.vt.us  

Jeffrey T. Even  
jeffe@atg.wa.gov  

James B. Farnsworth  
Jim.Farnsworth@ago.mo.gov  

Phyllis Gardiner  
Phyllis.Gardiner@maine.gov  

Michael S. Gilmore  
mike.gilmore@ag.idaho.gov  

Douglas J. Goglia  
djg@hrfmlaw.com  

Dennis R. Hansen  
dennis.hansen@arkansasag.gov  

William S. Hesse  
hesses@ksag.org  

James V. Ingold  
jingold@oag.state.va.us  

David B. Irvin  
brent.irvin@ag.ky.gov, 

Tina L. Izadi  
Tina.Izadi@oag.ok.gov  
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James W. Kennedy , III 
james.kennedy@doj.nh.gov  

Thomas H. Klein  
tklein@atg.state.il 

Janet M. Kleinfelter  
janet.kleinfelter@state.tn.us  

Paul J. Martin  
Paul.Martin@myfloridalegal.com  

Melody Mirbaba  
melody.mirbaba@state.co.us  

Christine S. Munro  
csmunro@ag.state.nv.us  

George W. Neville  
gnevi@ago.state.ms.us  

Susan K. Nichols  
snichols@ncdoj.gov  

William G. Parker , Jr 
Wparker@ago.state.al.us  

Jason S. Postelnik  
jason.postelnik@dol.lps.state.nj.us  

Kenneth E. Raschke , Jr 
ken.raschke@state.mn.us  

Thom D. Roberts  
thomroberts@utah.gov  

Michael M. Robinson  
mrobin@state.wy.us  
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Peter W. Sacks  
peter.sacks@state.ma.us 

Robert L. Schulz 
bob@givemeliberty.org  

Ann M. Sherman  
shermana@michigan.gov  

Bruce L. Skolnik  
bruce.skolnik@azag.gov  

Holly Loy Smith  
hsmith@law.ga.gov  

James E. Smith , Jr 
agesmith@ag.state.sc.us  

Russell A. Suzuki  
Russell.A.Suzuki@hawaii.gov 

Margaret Carew Toledo  
Margaret.Toledo@doj.ca.gov  

Thomas J. Turner  
Thomas.Turner@oag.state.tx.us 

Christie S. Utt  
csu@wvago.gov,cep@wvago.gov  

Kate S. Van Bokkelen  
kvbokkelen@atg.in.gov  

Sherri Sundem Wald  
Sherri.Wald@state.sd.us  

A. Ann Woolfolk  
Ann.Woolfolk@state.de.us 

 

CERTIFICATION 

 I hereby certify that I mailed a true copy of the within Motion to Dismiss by 
first class mail, postage prepaid on this 13th  day of December, 2007 to: 
 
      /s/ Thomas A. Palombo 
      ________________________ 
 
 
Charles W. Abel 
PMB 102 16-540 Keaau-Pahoa Rd. Suite 
#2 
Keaau, HI 96749 
 
Robert Adams 
200 Britanny Circle 
Richmond, KY 40475 
 
Jean C. Allen 
4140 Hillsboro Dr. 
Tuscaloosa, AL 35404 
 
 

Pankaj Anand 
506 Washington Road 
Parlin, NJ 08859 
 
Duane F. Andress 
1504 W. 47th Ave. 
Unit B 
Anchorage, AK 99503 
 
Francine Arnold 
16523 West Porter Road 
Evansville, WI 53536 
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Ted Arsenault 
2305 N 2300 W 
Cedar City, UT 84720 
 
Walter Augustine 
4317 Flower Valley Dr 
Rockville, MD 20853 
 
Henry Ayre 
398 West Redoubt Ave 
Soldotna, AK 99669 
 
Steven Bachman 
331 Forest Dr 
Wilmington, DE 19804 
 
Robin A. Bailey 
1130 U.S. Hwy 24 
Stockton, KS 67669 
 
Lynne Baker 
120 E. Main St. 
Heber Springs, AR 72543 
 
 
Steven M. Beeson 
317 S. 6th Street 
Broken Arrow, OK 74012 
 
Thomas Beretta 
1015 Warwick Avenue 
Warwick, RI 02888 
 
Arthur Berg 
1441 US Route 11 
Tully, NY 13159 
 
Susan R. Berge 
50 Benedict Road 
Harrisville, RI 02830 
 
Gary Berner 
442 Wilson Avenue 
Lyndhurst, NJ 07071 
 
 

Doug Bersaw 
139 Tully Brook Road 
Richmond, NH 03470 
 
Ilona Urban Blakeley 
General Delivery 
Pauline, SC 29374 
 
Joshua David Brannon 
709 Silkwood Ct. 
Boiling Springs, SC 29316 
 
Larry K. Burns 
2716 G Street 
Washougal, WA 98671 
 
Mark G. Bushman 
4911 Old Conton Road #134 
Jackson, MS 39211 
 
Cathy Cartier 
13432 62nd Street NW 
Williston, ND 58801 
 
 
 
Charles Cartier 
13532 62nd Street NW 
Williston, ND 58801 
 
Keith Castonguay 
9 Mountain Ave Apt 3 
Lewiston, ME 04240 
 
Marie Castonguay 
9 Mountain Ave. Apt 3 
Lewiston, ME 04240 
 
Brent Cole, Sr 
P. O. Box 312 
Craig, AK 99921 
 
David Cole 
643 Cedar Rock Road 
Arlington, VT 05250 
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Stuart Kevin Cole 
545 E. Bennett Dr. 
Flagstaff, AZ 86001 
 
James Condit, Jr 
4575 Farview Lane 
Cincinnati, OH 45247 
 
Gary Conway 
6575 N. 16th St 
Dalton Gardens, ID 83815 
 
Patrick Conway 
520 Myers Lane 
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 
 
Kenneth Cooper 
3876 140th Ave 
Holland, MI 49424 
 
Juanita Cox 
1088 McCarran Ranch Road 
McCarran, NV 89434 
 
 
 
Eddie Craig 
4502 North Street 
Nacogdoches, TX 75965 
 
Lance Crain 
2033 Grass Creek Road 
Casper, WY 82604 
 
Christopher J.M. Cummins 
81 CR 849 
Blue Mountain, MS 38610 
 
Clay Dalton 
P.O. Box 275 
Waleska, GA 30183 
 
Robert K. Dalton 
312 N 100 E 
Cedar City, UT 84720 
 

 
 
Shawn Wayne Junior Davis 
1130 N. Robin Ave 
Duluth, MN 55811 
 
Janine L. Dean Winter 
850 S. Tamiami Trail 
Sarasota, FL 34236 
 
William Clark Delashmutt 
4237 Hardtimes Road 
Box 406 
Prospect, VA 23960 
 
Tony Demott 
301 E. Cross St, Apt 2 
Ypsilanti, MI 48198 
 
Paul Dionne 
43 Bucknam Street Apt 1 
Everett, MA 02149 
 
Michael Disalvo 
6854 Founders Row #114 
West Chester, OH 45069 
 
 
Beverly Durand 
27 Schwanger Dr. 
Bowdoin, ME 04287 
 
Samuel Anthony Ettaro 
513 Thompson Street 
Curwensville, PA 16833 
 
John Farrar 
365 Whitson Road 
Bethpage, TN 37022 
 
Mary D. Farrell 
1117 Northeast Hancock St. 
Portland, OR 97212 
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John J. Felso 
5135 Christopher Holw 
Alpharetta, GA 30004 
 
 
Guy Page Felton, III 
1220 Salem Place #5 
Reno, NV 89509 
 
Pat Foster 
6079 Mallard Dr 
Fennville, MI 49408 
 
Elena Gagliano 
13 John Long Road 
Philipsburg, MT 59858 
 
Gary L. Gale 
126 Mountain Home Park 
Brattleboro, VT 05301 
 
Ashley Wade Gary 
703 Paula Drive 
Delcambre, LA 70528 
 
James Genzling 
P.O. Box 192 
Lakewood, NM 88254 
 
 
Dianne Gilbert 
28 Harvey Lane 
Epping, NH 03042 
 
Gary W. Giuffre 
130 Briarwood Lane 
Bellville, TX 77418 
 
Joseph Goodman 
10924 Harrison Street 
Kansas City, MO 64131 
 
Gregory Gorey 
3828 Arrow Drive 
Austin, TX 78749 
 

James Gragg 
1835 Holland Lane 
Wichata, KS 67212 
 
 
Corey Michael Graham 
12019 Indigo Dr 
Francisville, LA 70775 
 
Arthur Groveman 
4521 Hidden River Road 
Sarasota, FL 34240 
 
Kevin Halpin 
6921 Aerovista Court 
Saint  Louis, MO 63123 
 
Lee Hamel 
3120 NW John Olsen Ave. 
#4-105 
Hillsboro, OR 97124 
 
Elvis Hanes 
P.O. Box 412 
Tea, SD 57064 
 
 
 
Christopher H. Hansen 
2657 Windmill Pky. #107 
Henderson, NV 89074 
 
John Hansvick 
700 Ridge Road 
Henderson, MN 56044 
 
William Hardin 
112 Bradford Circle 
Hendersonville, TN 37075 
 
Steve Harris 
7421 Innisfree Place 
Charlotte, NC 28226 
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William Hathaway 
12059 N. Upper Lakeshore Dr. 
Monticello, IN 47960 
 
Gerald B. Hebert 
45 East U.S. Highway 6 
Valparaiso, IN 46383 
 
 
Edward Helmstetter 
70 Burnside Avenue 
Cranford, NJ 07016 
 
Craig F. Holguin 
1533 N. Bradley Avenue 
Oklahoma City, OK 73127 
 
David Johnson 
11649 N. 86th Ln 
Peoria, AZ 85345 
 
Cynthia L. Jones 
46241 Usher Lane 
Valley Lee, MD 20692 
 
Maurice W. Jones 
P.O. Box 117 
Grover, WY 83122 
 
 
Stanley Jones 
P.O. Box 6202 
Bozeman, MT 59771 
 
 
Joseph Kasun 
4390 J Street 
Omaha, NE 68107 
 
Ronald J. Keller 
5127 Hwy 36 South 
Rosenbeg, TX 77471 
 
William Keller 
108 Old Winchester Road 
Deeherd, TN 37324 

 
Shaun A. Knapp 
345  S. 1450 E. 
Provo, UT 84606 
 
David Knight 
4002 NE 272 nd Avenue 
Camas, WA 98607 
 
 
 
Charlie Kochenash 
306 Beech St 
Valparaiso, IN 46383 
 
Anthony Leonardo 
1636 Ridgeland Avenue 
Berwyn, IL 60402 
 
John Liggett 
1040 1st Ave. #351 
New York, NY 10022 
 
Lotus 
3725 Interpark Dr, Ste D 
Colorado Springs, CO 80907 
 
Lorraine Lunnon 
540 Vance Street 
Lakewood, CO 80226 
 
John Marshall 
7131 Cameron Ave 
Monticello, MN 55362 
 
Michael Marsoun 
P.O.Box 650 
Kealakekua, HI 96750 
 
Jean Mateson 
1202 River Rd 
Wilmington, DE 19809 
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Tom Mayfield 
10258 Thunder Rd 
WC46 
Fayetteville, AR 72701 
 
Christopher J. Maynard 
18 Eagle Nest Drive 
Lincoln, RI 02865 
 
Jonathan D. Meadows 
254 Cotten Gin Road 
Ripley, MS 38663 
 
 
Todd Metallo 
3511 Arrowwood Ct 
La Grange, KY 40031 
 
Glenda Middlebrook 
17025 Becton Lane 
Fayetteville, AR 72701 
 
Eric Miller 
7121 S. 176th Avenue 
Omaha, NE 68025 
 
Nova A. Montgomery 
3037 Arbor Oaks Dr 
Tarpon Springs, FL 34688 
 
Amanda Moore 
2117 Savannah Highway 
Charleston, SC 29414 
 
Ron Moss 
5115 208 th Street E 
Spanaway, WA 98387 
 
Owen Mulligan 
305 S. Union Street 
Apt #3 
Burlington, VT 05401 
 
Charles Nadolski 
4847 N. Hamilton Ave #2 
Chicago, IL 60625 

 
Rubie O'Dell 
P.O. Box 733 
Cave Junction, OR 97523 
 
Roger Patrick 
4854 Cleekland Trace 
Marietta, GA 30062 
 
Eugene Paulson 
10454 1st Street 
Rosholt, SD 57260 
 
 
Ka'imi Pelekai 
1750 Kalakaua Ave #3250 
Honolulu, HI 96826 
 
Jay Peterson 
1024 E. 1st Street 
Fremont, NE 68025 
 
Matthew Pitagora 
3263 Janelle Dr 
San Jose, CA 95148 
 
Dorris Ponstingl 
3950 Mt. Union Road 
Huntington, WV 25701 
 
Harold Poole 
2308 Pebble Beach Dr. 
Elkton, MD 21921 
 
Charles Price 
7 Greenwood St 
Watertown, CT 06795 
 
Charles Ranalli 
14225 Copper Avenue NE #508 
Albuquerque, NM 87123 
 
Walter B. Reddy, III 
16 Briar Oak Drive 
Weston, CT 06883 
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Troy D. Reha 
2525 County Line Road 356 
Des Moines, IA 50321 
 
Marcus Riego 
2606 Belaire Dr 
Wilmington, DE 19808 
 
William Ritch 
HC 30 Box 8 
Cuchillo, NM 87901 
 
 
 
Brian L. Roberts 
755 Roberts St. 
Leesburg, AL 35983 
 
Charles D. Roberts 
755 Roberts St. 
Leesburg, AL 35983 
 
Mychal R. Schillaci 
1221 East Ave 
Burbank, CA 91504 
 
Judith Sharpe 
600 W. Riverview Drive 
Suffolk, VA 23434 
 
William Sisemore 
122 Ranger Bottom Road 
Ranger, WV 25557 
 
Zabrina Sisemore 
122 Ranger Bottom Road 
Ranger, WV 25557 
 
Daniel Skapinsky 
201 Plymouth St 
Holbrook, MA 02343 
 
Joe R. Slack, Jr. 
P.O. Box 273 
Lander, WY 82520 
 

Fred Smart 
3242 Harrison St. 
Evanston, IL 60201 
 
Bette German Smith 
2506 Hwy 54 W #07 
Chapel Hill, NC 27516 
 
William Stegmeier 
27116 Grummand Avenue 
Tea, SD 57064 
 
 
 
Edgar Stephan 
266 Limeplant Road 
Ford City, PA 16226 
 
Robert Surprenant 
429 Mine Ledge Road 
Surrey, NH 03431 
 
Gregory Tekautz 
244 Baker Drive 
Rittman, OH 42270 
 
Brian Thompson, II 
6921 Aerovista Court 
Saint Louis, MO 63123 
 
Joseph Thompson 
1805 B Schoenersville Road 
Bethlehem, PA 18018 
 
Paul T. Venable, III 
1002 North D St 
Parma, ID 83660 
 
Susan K. Venable 
1002 North D St 
Parma, ID 83660 
 
Pam Wagner 
2556 Johnson Iowa Road 
Homestead, IA 52236 
 

Case 1:07-cv-00943-LEK-DRH     Document 167-2      Filed 12/13/2007     Page 11 of 12



 12

Clarence Edward Ward, III 
3223 Canal St 
New Orleans, LA 70119 
 
Dave Ward 
3539 Washington Ave 
Stratford, IA 50249 
 
Jennifer L. Waters 
6415 NW 19th Street 
Bethany, OK 73008 
 
 
 
Susan Marie Weber 
43-041 Buttonwood Dr. 
Palm Desert, CA 92260 
 
Betty Wies 
14424 Timberedge Lane 
Colorado Springs, CO 80921 
 
Carolyn Williams 
2410 Edenbrook Drive 
Richmond, VA 23228 
 
Donald Williamson 
245 E Main St 
Marlborough, MA 01752 
 
Heather Wilson 
68 Chestnut Hill Rd 
Wilton, CT 06897 
 
Mark J. Yannone 
2 W Pershing Ave 
Phoenix, AZ 85029 
 
Anita Zibton 
9566 Smart Hallow 
La Farge, WI 54639 
 
Carl Jay Zietlow 
508 Hannah Branch Road 
Burnsville, NC 28714 
 

Case 1:07-cv-00943-LEK-DRH     Document 167-2      Filed 12/13/2007     Page 12 of 12


